Decision No. 4!650~ | @Z%HGMMA[L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CULBERT W. FARIZS (Twentynine
Palms Utilities Co.) to transfer several water
systems to TWENTYNINE PALMS UTILITIES CO., a
corporation; and the latter to issue and sell
LCO shares o5 capital stock, and for a ¢onsol-
idated system (including syste“ te be acquired
from Desert Estates Mutual Water Co.) with an
extended service area.

Application No., 2752

Faries & McDowell, by Melntire Faries;
Culbert W. Faries, for Twentynine Palms
Utilities Company, E. B. Abell, for
Abell Water Company. -

CPINION

In this applicetion, the Commission is asked to authorize
the transfer of certain public utility water properties and businesses
to Twentynine Palms Utilities Company, a corporation, hereinaftér
referred to as Corporation, granting it a certificate of public_éon-
venience and necessity to acquire, construct and operate publig
utility water properties in the areas hereinafter described, andvauth-
orizing it to issue, for the purposes herein stated, 900 shares
($90,000 par value) of capital stock.

Twentynine Pélmé Utilities Company is a corporation organized
under the laws of Califernia. It haé an authorized stock issue of
2;000 shares of the par valuc of 5100 each and of the aggregate par
value of $200,000.

Several years ago the gencral arca in and surrounding Twenty-

nine FPalms underwent intensive development through various real estate
promoters with the result that 2 great number of scattered subdivisions
were placed upon the market for desert homesites. The necessary in-

cdividual tract water systems were installed mostly as temporary

1=




A=27521 . .

CJ

projects under a purported mutual status, in order to sell lots.
Several rather comprchensive mutucl water companies were organized,
some incorporated. The first public utility to commence oOperations in
this arca was Twentynine Palms Water Company, the fictitious firm name
and style of a copartnership consisting of Leslie W. Evans, Charles H.
Davenso and 0. W, Lewis, A certificate was granted thesc copartners
and a service area was established by this Commission in its Decision
No. 30875, issued May 18, 1938. The service arcaof this public
utility is located at and in the immediate vieinity of the Four Corners,
the local name given the interscection of Twentynine Palms Highway and
Adcbe Road. Another public utility water system, owned and operated
by E. A. Abell, was granted & certificate of public convenience and
necessity by this Commission's Decision No. 32211, dated August 1,
1939. The service area established by said decision was modified and
enlarged by Decision No. 36605 issucd December 8, 1942,

The service arca of the Abell Water Company lies in the im-
nediate vicinity of the Smoke Tree District. The record in this
proceeding shows that Mr. Abell, from time to time; has extended his
public utility water system beyond his established certificated area
and is now supplying water 2s far as thé local grammar school, a
distance of three and one-~half miles from his well and pumping‘blaht.

The water supplies of these mutual and public utility water systems

all are obtained from wells supplemented by storage tanks and reser- \//

voirs., Somc are further equipped with pressufé tanks operated by
automaﬁic control,

About the year 1942 or 1943, Mr. Floyd R. Whyers, a local
promoter, commenced thevacquisition and censolidation of the various
water companies in the more developed areas of the Twentynine Palms
District. During his operaticns he obtained control over the fbllowing
concerns purported to be operating as mutual water companies: Desert '

Zomes Mutual Water Company, Twentynine Palms Mutual Water Company,

-2




Aa27521 o ® |

519

Twentynine Palms Utilities Corvoration, and Twentynine Palms Corpora-
tion. In addition thereto he also acruired the‘interests of the said
copartnershiv in Twentynine Palms Yater Company, a vublic utility.
This transfer never was authorized by this Commission. Floyd R,
“hyers became ®ankruot. Anplicant herein, Culbert . Faries, acquired‘
at public auction all of she above-mentioned water svstems @nd in ad-
dition thereto at the same vublie auection acauired a five-year lease
coverine she use of the »hvsical asscts of the water svstem owned by

¥Mrs. S. N. Ariffin. Anplicant took vossession of these properties on

CCToner 20, 1967, and §Ince una Line nag been Overduing and GoRRek-

dating the several mnrovorties. Various additions and betterments and

interconnaoctions have beon made to the end that' a unified water s&stem
hes been developed covering the areas heretofors served by the various
individual systems together with certain additionnal territory adjaceﬁﬁ
thercto. Applicant hes aceuired new and additiormal water supplies, has
constructed adecuate storage facilizies and is now in 2 position to
provide a sreatly improved water service to its consumers.

Testimony and documentary evidence upon the avpraisement of
the various nroperties involved and operational studies and statistics
were oresented bv Leonard P. Wikoff, Enginecer and feneral Mansger of
Anplicant's water oropertics, and by James F. "ilson, onc of the
Commission's ensinecrs. Mr. Wikof{ appraised the vropertics as of
January 1, 1948 upon the basis of original cost thereof at the sum of
%21L,459. Mr. Wilson's anpraisement of the same provpertics amounts to
3213,652. |
| The annual depreciation chorme amounted to $3,570, computed by
the sinking fund method at 5%; the accrued depreciation of these propé
erties amounts to 315,121 upon the same sinking fund basis as of Janu-

ary 1, 1948. The books of the company show for the vear 1046 a totnl

operating cxpense including depreciation on the straight line basis of

-3=




4=-27521 ' ®

CJ

316,078, However, of this anount analysis indicates that the sum of
$5,568 more properly should be churged to copital sccounts Deducting
snis ivem leaves she operating exnense upon the above basis for the
year L94& ©s 310,510, Tae opefating rovenues for 1946 were $6,98L.
The opersting expenses ror the year 1657 rresented by Mr: Wikeff
avounted to $15,27L, of which amourt thu sum of 35;264_Was for the
annual cepreciation computed on the straight line tzsis. The opera-
ting revenues for the year 1947 amounted to 11,6200 The operating
expenses for the year 1947 presenied by Mr. Wilson amounted to the sun
of $13,5SO, whick included the sum of $3;57O fer deprecianion computed
by the sinking fund method ab 5% The operating revenues and expenses,
ond the deprecistion annuity upon the 5% sinking fund basis were |
agreed upon jointly by Mr. Leoncrd Wikoff for the Applicant dnd

Me. Joames F. Wilson zrd Lir. Theodore Stedin of the Commission's staff.

The operations for the year LOL7 resulied in & loss of”$15959u

The corporation asks permission to issus $80,000 par value
of its capital stock in peyment for propcfties to which referénce has
been made and $10,000 for the purpose of paying the cost of addiﬁions
and betterments to its propertics., _itS‘proposed acdditions and better-:
ments are in Exhibit "7" listed as follows:

New 15 h.p. 450 g.p.i. turbine punp “in Smoke ‘
Tree anc connectcd to large pressure tank & 2,500
New tie-lines and scctionalizing in the vicinity
of the Hosen well to bring two four-inch lines '
into Four Corners arca 2,500

Crection of tank on Chocolatc Drop hill one mile ’
north of Smoxke Tree punp 2,000

Trunk pipe line albng Sullivan Road _ ‘1;250'
Upper Sherman Stanley booster : 500
Replace Four Corners boosser

Noving 5 E.p. punp from Smoke Tree well to
Oasis well

Total




+ A=R752)
CJ

 Had the‘$80,000 of stock been outstanding on December 31,
1947, the corporation's balance sheet as of that date fxhibit "E")
would have shown assets and liabilitiecs as follows:
Assets

Landed capital $ 2,LL8.61
Depreociable capital 182,859.88
Buildings and structures B

Wells

Pumping equipment

Cistribution meins

Reservoirs -

Services

Meters and measuring devices

Misc. distribution equipment

General office equipment

Automotive and garage equipment

Less: Depreciation reserve
Cash and due from banks | 690. 44
Accounts receivabdble 1,747.11
Material and supplics on hand 637.64
Prepaid insurance 45..06"
Construction work in progress 180.62
Organization ¢xpense 125.89

Total Assets .1885222;223

Liabilities

Capital stock 80,000.00
Accounts payable 9,498.18
Consumers' deposits 586,93
Wages accrued , 1,000.00
Texes' acerued 84 .42
Witkholding taxes 290.06
Consumers' advances for construction 101,275.66

Total Liabilities | 188,735.25

With the single exception of Mr. E. B. Abell who owns and

opcrates the Abell Water Compony, no objection was made to the Core
poration's request for a certificote of public convenience and neces-
sity. Mr. Abelllprotested against the establishment of the sefvice
area boundaries as requested by Twentynine Palms Utilities Company

upon the grounds that he is now supplying water within certain portions
of the requested service arca; thet a portion of his own established
service area will be iﬁvaded, and that in addition thereto, he believes
that he has the right to extend his own operations beyond his service

now ¢stablished to take care of potential future demand.

-5-




The record shows that tr. Abell h2s laid mains and now is

servinngator outside his established service area bdoundaries. 'Hq now
supplies water ¢o the Groammar Scﬁool properties at a considerable
distance from his service area boundaries. This extension, howevér,
was made upon urgent demand and at a time when no oﬁher water service
was available. Avplicant herein through one of the former mutual water
systems is supplying water within the certificated area of the Abell
Water Company. In this particular instance the mains of & former
mutual svstem, now owned by applicant, were immediately adjoining the
cract so served. A main extension of from 750 %o 1,000 feet would have
been reouired at the land owner's expensa, to connect with the Abell:
System. |

The Abell Water Company alrcady has baen extended béyond its
cavacity to sive vroper service. The owner has shown no disposition to
improve the low wrossures and insufficicnt water deliveries resulting.
from oveftaxing the capacitiecs of his pumoing plant and the inadeouate
3 and 4 inc¢h mains, a cbndition which has eoxisted for several years
last past. This unsatisfdctory service notably exists along the ridge
upor which are located the Adobe Hotel and certaln reéidentes.

The evidence indicates that the reasonable solution of this
service arca problem is teo confirm to each of these two wtilities thc.
territory in which ‘each now is serving regardless of former established
certificatéd arcas. The service area fixed in the following order
therefore will be considered as recormizing the existing encroaéhment 
upon the service areas as heretofore established for Abell Watér Cdmpanv
and Twentynine Palms Water Company and modifying and amending the said
certificated service areas accordingly.

. It should be noted in conclusion that the complaint oresented
bv Mr. Fronk H. Bagley, on behalf of Dr. James ®. Lucky, claiming un-
reasonable delay in comoleting the main extension to serve the doctor's
troperties should‘be satisfied by the corporation without unnecessary

v

delay, as agreed to by its represengatives.
—6-




The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted
herein is subject to the following provision of .law:

"That the Commission shall have no power to authorize

the capitalization of this certificate of public con-
venience and necessity or the right to own, operate

or enjoy such certificate of public convenience and
necessity in excess of the amount (exclusive of any

tax or annual charge) actually paid to the State as

the consideration for the issuance of such certificate

of public convenience and necessity or right.™
The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a find-

ing of the value of the properties herein authorized to be transferred.

applicavion cs entitled above having been filed with the
Public Utilities Commission of ¢he State of California, a public
hearing having been held thereon, the matﬁer having been duly sub-
mitted and the Commission having considered the evidence submitted and
being of the opinion that the money, property or labor to be procured
or paid for by the issue of $90,000 of stock herein authorized is
reasonably required by Twentynine Palms Utilities Company for the
purposes herein stated, which purposes are not, in whole or in part,
reasonably chargeable to operating cxpenses or to income, and that
Applicant's recquests chould be granted, therefore,

I? IS EBEREBY ORDZRZD that Culbert W. Faries may sell and
transfer, on or before the first day of August, 1948, to Twentynine
Palms Utilities Company the whole of the properties and buéineSS'more
particularly se¢t forth and deseribed in the amended application herein

and said Twentynine Palms Utilities Company is hereby authorized to

purchase and acquire said properties, subject to the terms and provi-

sions of this order.

TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES CCNMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
REREBY DECLARZS that public convenicnée and necessity require, and will
regquire, Twentynine Palms Utilities Company, 2 corporation, to con-
struct, maintain and operate 2 public utility water system in and‘in

7=




the vicinity of the unincorpcrzted town of Twentynine Palms, in the
County of Sen Bernardino, within that certain area more particularly’
svb forth and delineated upon the map filed in this proceeding'gs
gxhivit No. 3, which is hercby made a part of this Order by reference.
| IT I8 HEREBY ORDERED that a certificate of public convenicnce
and necessity be and it is hereby granted to,Twentynine‘Palms:Utilities‘
Company, to construct, maintain cﬂd operate a: public utili;y for the
production, cdistridbution and salec of water for domestic, commercial
and other purposes within the territory hereinabove described.

IT IS HMEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Twentynine*?alms Utilities
Costpany, after the cffective date hereof and on or before October 1,
1948, may issuc in part payment for the properties herein authorized

to be transferred 800 shares (§80,000 par value) of its capital stock,

and issue and sell for cash at not lcss than par~lOO.shareSa($ld,OOO.

par value) of its capital stock to pay the cost of additions and
betterments referred to in the foregoing opinion.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERZD that Tweatynine Palms Utilities
company snoll file with the Commission & report or reports required by
the Commission's General Order No. 24=A, which order, in so far as
applicable, is made a part of this Order.

IT 1S HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows:

1. That Culbert W. Faries shall file with this Commission,
on or before the first day of August, a certified. copy
of the final instrument of conveyance of the properties
herein authorized to be transferred. '

That Twentynine Palme Utilities Company be and it is
hereby authorized and directed to file in quadruplicate,
within thirty (30) days from the effective date of this
Order, in conformity with this Commission's General

Order No. 96, the schedule of rates now being charged

for water service rendered to consumers, which schedule
of rates is hereby found to b%e just and rcasonatle: for
the service to be:rendered; sald schedule of rates to
continue in effect until further order of this Commission.

-




That Twentynine Palms Utilities Company, within sixty (60)
days from the effective date of this Order, shall submit

to this Commission for its approval four sets of rules:

and regulations joverning relations with its consumers,
substantially as filed in Exhibit No. 6 filed herein,

which exhibit is hereby made a part of this Order by
reference, each set of which shall contain a suitable map
or sketch, drawn to an indicated scale upon a sheet 8% x 11
inches in size, delincating thereupon in distinctive mark-
ings the boundaries of its present service area and the
locztion thereof with reference to the immediate surrounding
territory; provided, however, that such map o¢r scetch shall
not thereby be considered by this Commission or any other
public body as a final or conclusive determination or '
establishment of the dedicated area of service, or any
portion therecof. ' '

That Twentynine Palms Utilities Company, within sixty (60)
days from the date of this Order, shall file with this
Commission four copies of a comprechensive map, drawn to

an indicated scale of not less than 600 feet to the inch,
upon which shall be delineated by appropriate markings

the territory presently served. This map should be reason-
ably accurate, show the source and date thereof, ond in-
clude sufficient data to determine elearly and definitely
the location of the property comprising the entire utility
area of service; provided, however, that such map shall
not thercby be considered by this Commission or any other
public body as a final or conclusive determination or
establishment of the dedicated area of service or any
portion thereof. ' S

The authority herein grontced will become effective twenty
'20) days after the date hereof.

Dated & ‘ \ ; California, this_gzg:fgéy of

)7/1?"*‘/ , 1ou8. |

. ' . .

—

- Lommissioners...




